REV. 0
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD9840A

Lead Temperature 300 °C
(10 sec)
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
AD9840AJST –20°C to +85°C Thin Plastic ST-48
Quad Flatpack
(LQFP)
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
Thermal Resistance
48-Lead LQFP Package
θJA = 92°C
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD9840A
–6– REV. 0
PIN CONFIGURATION
36
35
34
33
32
31
30
29
28
27
26
25
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
48 47 46 45 44 39 38 3743 42 41 40
PIN 1
IDENTIFIER
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
AUX1IN
AVSS
AUX2IN
AVDD2
BYP4
NC
CCDIN
DRVSS
DRVSS
(LSB) D0
D1
D2
NC = NO CONNECT
D3
D4